
~ 602· 

October 4, 1967 

ABATEMENTS as follow were granted by the Board: 
Paul Fultz, Medicine Bow, Wyo. account erroneous assessment 
Vernon H. Irene, Rawlins,· Wyo. account ex-service exemption 

$65.13 
66.06 

LIQUOR LICENSES: License renewal application and assignment dated ·Sept. 11, 1967 
was received from Holiday and Franzen.· No action was taken at this meeting, pending proposed 

I• 
transfer to Gay Johnson. 

LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES were renewed as follow: 
Liquor License No. 134, Home Ranch Bar and Lounge, Hanna, Wyoming 
Oct. 6, 1967 to Oct. 6, 1968 $300.00 

Malt Beverage License No. 264, Ponderosa Cottage, Nestor Miller, Saratoga, 
Wyoming, October 7, 1967 to October 7, 1968 $100.00 

Malt Beverage License No. 365, Red Hills Service, James and Opal P. 
Kelsey, Muddy Gap, Lander Route, 10-7-67 to 10-7-68 $100.00 
Mr. and Mrs. Kelsey notified the Board that they have sold their business 
and Malt Beverage License to William R. and Lillian V. Stock. They 
requested the Board to transfer this license. This transfer was granted 
by the Board, all transfer requirements have been complied with. 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

II ~i¼nrn✓ 
j Couty 

,.,, 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board of County Commission~rs met in Special Session on October 17, 1967 at 10:00 
o'clock A. M .. Present were George R. Salisbury, Jr.acting chairman and John Orton. The 

. purpose of the meeting was the public auction sale of a parcel of land situated within Tract 
j 2, Memorial Hospital Addition to the City of Rawlins in the SE¼ of Section 18, Township 21 
i North, Range 87 West, 6th Principal Meridian, Carbon County, Wyoming. The said land is 

I 
subject to certain lease dated June 22, 1967 which appears of record in the office of the 
County Clerk as Instrument No. 450031 in Book 491 at Page 487. The said public auction sale 
had been advertised in the Rawlins Daily Times, a newspaper printed in and of general cir-

i 

I 
I 

7 

culation in Carbon County, Wyoming on September 23, 30, October 7, 14, 1967. One bid in 
amount of $500.00 was offered by Fremont Manor, Inc. the only bid obtained. After due con- I 
sideration of said bid, it was regularly moved by Salisbury, seconded by Orton and unanimous-
ly carried that the said bid of Fremont Manor, Inc. be accepted and a quitclaim deed be I 
executed and delivered to said corporation for the following described real property subject 
to said lease: 

I 

A parcel of land situated within Tract No. 2, Memorial Hospital Addition to 
the City of Rawlins; in the S. E.\ of Section 18, T. 21N., R. 87W., 6th P. M., 
Carbon County, Wyoming; said parcel of land more particularly described as 
follows: 

Beginning at a point monumented by a cement nail, at the North-South 
Section line between Sections 18 & 17, said township and range, and said 

. point at beginning bears along said Section line S.0° 15' W. a distance of 
545.66 feet from the east¼ corner of said Section 18; 

., 
thence continuing alon; s~id Seciion line s.o0 15' W. a Distance of 

300.00 feet; 

thence N. 88°55' W., a distance of 150.00 feet to a point monumented 
by a l"x2"xl6" pine stake and tack; 

thence continuing N. 88° 55' W. a distance of 250.00 feet to a point 
monumented by a l"x2"xl6" pine stake and tack; 

thence N.0° 15' E. a distance of 300.00 feet to a point monumented by 
a l"x2"xl6" pine stake and tack; 

thence_S. 88°55' E. a distance of 250.00 feet to a point monumented by 

a l"x2"xl6" stake and tack; 

thence continuing S. 88°55' E. a distance of 150.00 feet to original 
point of beginning. 
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October 17, 1967 
BOND ELECTION: 

1 
Curt E. Kaiser, Jr., a representative of Coughlin and Company, Investment Bankers 

1of Denver, also appeared before the Board and tendered a proposal to act as fiscal agent in the 
!upcoming hospital bond election. The said written proposal was read aloud in its entirety 
jto the board by Mr. Kaiser. Mr. Robert Gilstrap and Joe Mullen of ~he hospital administration 
appeared with Mr. Kaiser and recommended acceptance of his proposal. After due consideration 

1of said proposal, it was moved by Orton and seconded by Salisbury that said proposal be 

!
!accepted and Coughlin and Company be engaged as fiscal agent. Said motion was unanimous­
jly carried. It was further moved, seconded and unanimously carried that said proposal be 

ll
executed in duplicate this date and one executed copy be forwarded to Coughlin and Company, 
Inc., 1200 First National Bank Bldg., Denver, Colorado. 

lj The commissioners also set Tuesday, December 5, 1967 as the election date for the 

I 
proposed Carbon County Hospital Bond Issue in amount of $1,000,000.00. 

I 
I 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

1ATTEST: 
.- - _;? 

BOARD--OF CARBON COl,] COMMISSIONE/; I I 
I 

I 
I 
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CountyClerk 

;))wtf· 18~ ~ 

November 7, 1967 
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COMMISSIONERS PROC~EDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

) 

The Board of Cqmmissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, Chairman ;, . l George R. 

Salisbury, Jr_,~, and , c., John Orton present. The minutes of meetings held October 3, 4, and 

1

117 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following 

bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Mary G. Bradford 
Burroughs Corporation 
R. G. Engstrom 
Laverne Ziler 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 

/ . 

Joel H. Hays 

Electric Service 
Salary - Deputy County Clerk 
New Equipment 
County Clerk - Salary 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 

- County Treasurer 

319.81 
353.01 
640.00 
560.30 
278.00 
266.00 
259.15 
273.40 

11 
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Mina T. Woodhouse 
Frances White 
Marie Backstrom 
Mary Aydelott 

Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

Deputy Co. Treas 
- Deputy Co. Treas. 
- Deputy Co. Treas~ 
- Deputy Co. Treas. 

523.15 
369.53 
290.02 
253.50 
251. 70 
569.75 
485.15 
404.30 
404.30 
411.90 
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C. W. Ogburn 
Gail Willis. 
Lonnie P. Moon 
Ronald D. Holloway 
E. H. Breniman 

James A. Fudge 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Buster Makinen 
Robert Korkow 
Glen Glidden 
Roy Sims 
George Aydelott 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 

Charlotte A. Harberts 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Alice J. Nichols 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth Cables 
Margaret Whitehead 
Edward Coppo 
Jake Cruz 
Aloy Maes 

-, •. ·• 

Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

- · Sheriff 
- Underaheriff 
- Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
- Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
- Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 

Deputy Sheriff 
- Secretary 
- Deputy Sheriff 

Deputy Sheriff 
- Deputy Sheriff 
- ·Deputy Sheriff 
- Deputy Sheriff 
- Jailor 
- County Attorney 
- Deputy Co. Attorney 

Salary - Secretary to Attorney 
Salary - Co. Sup't 
Salary Dep. Co. Sup't. 
Salary·- Sec. to Agent 

. Salary - Cl~rk of ' Court 
Salary - Deputy Clerk of Court 
Assisting Clerk of Court 
Salary - Justice of the Peace 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 

416.10 
249.25 
156.35 

92.60 
138.90 

23.15 
23.15 

92.60 
535.60 
350.80 

262.70 
521.05 
327.81 
254.23 
504.50 
344.06 

30.10 
209.08 
370.10 
258.10 

I 

jl 

I 

I 

j 
.i.--

II 


