

October 4, 1967

ABATEMENTS as follow were granted by the Board:

Paul Fultz, Medicine Bow, Wyo. account erroneous assessment	\$65.13
Vernon H. Irene, Rawlins, Wyo. account ex-service exemption	66.06

LIQUOR LICENSES: License renewal application and assignment dated Sept. 11, 1967 was received from Holiday and Franzen. No action was taken at this meeting, pending proposed transfer to Gay Johnson.

LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES were renewed as follow:

Liquor License No. 134, Home Ranch Bar and Lounge, Hanna, Wyoming	
Oct. 6, 1967 to Oct. 6, 1968	\$300.00

Malt Beverage License No. 264, Ponderosa Cottage, Nestor Miller, Saratoga, Wyoming, October 7, 1967 to October 7, 1968	\$100.00
--	----------

Malt Beverage License No. 365, Red Hills Service, James and Opal P. Kelsey, Muddy Gap, Lander Route, 10-7-67 to 10-7-68 \$100.00
Mr. and Mrs. Kelsey notified the Board that they have sold their business and Malt Beverage License to William R. and Lillian V. Stock. They requested the Board to transfer this license. This transfer was granted by the Board, all transfer requirements have been complied with.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. F. Engstrom
County Clerk

THE BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

J. H. Orton
Chairman

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met in Special Session on October 17, 1967 at 10:00 o'clock A. M.. Present were George R. Salisbury, Jr. acting chairman and John Orton. The purpose of the meeting was the public auction sale of a parcel of land situated within Tract 2, Memorial Hospital Addition to the City of Rawlins in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 18, Township 21 North, Range 87 West, 6th Principal Meridian, Carbon County, Wyoming. The said land is subject to certain lease dated June 22, 1967 which appears of record in the office of the County Clerk as Instrument No. 450031 in Book 491 at Page 487. The said public auction sale had been advertised in the Rawlins Daily Times, a newspaper printed in and of general circulation in Carbon County, Wyoming on September 23, 30, October 7, 14, 1967. One bid in amount of \$500.00 was offered by Fremont Manor, Inc. the only bid obtained. After due consideration of said bid, it was regularly moved by Salisbury, seconded by Orton and unanimously carried that the said bid of Fremont Manor, Inc. be accepted and a quitclaim deed be executed and delivered to said corporation for the following described real property subject to said lease:

A parcel of land situated within Tract No. 2, Memorial Hospital Addition to the City of Rawlins; in the S. E. $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 18, T. 21N., R. 87W., 6th P. M., Carbon County, Wyoming; said parcel of land more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point monumented by a cement nail, at the North-South Section line between Sections 18 & 17, said township and range, and said point at beginning bears along said Section line S. 0° 15' W. a distance of 545.66 feet from the east $\frac{1}{4}$ corner of said Section 18;

thence continuing along said Section line S. 0° 15' W. a Distance of 300.00 feet;

thence N. 88° 55' W., a distance of 150.00 feet to a point monumented by a 1"x2"x16" pine stake and tack;

thence continuing N. 88° 55' W. a distance of 250.00 feet to a point monumented by a 1"x2"x16" pine stake and tack;

thence N. 0° 15' E. a distance of 300.00 feet to a point monumented by a 1"x2"x16" pine stake and tack;

thence S. 88° 55' E. a distance of 250.00 feet to a point monumented by a 1"x2"x16" stake and tack;

thence continuing S. 88° 55' E. a distance of 150.00 feet to original point of beginning.

October 17, 1967

BOND ELECTION:

Curt E. Kaiser, Jr., a representative of Coughlin and Company, Investment Bankers of Denver, also appeared before the Board and tendered a proposal to act as fiscal agent in the upcoming hospital bond election. The said written proposal was read aloud in its entirety to the board by Mr. Kaiser. Mr. Robert Gilstrap and Joe Mullen of the hospital administration appeared with Mr. Kaiser and recommended acceptance of his proposal. After due consideration of said proposal, it was moved by Orton and seconded by Salisbury that said proposal be accepted and Coughlin and Company be engaged as fiscal agent. Said motion was unanimously carried. It was further moved, seconded and unanimously carried that said proposal be executed in duplicate this date and one executed copy be forwarded to Coughlin and Company, Inc., 1200 First National Bank Bldg., Denver, Colorado.

The commissioners also set Tuesday, December 5, 1967 as the election date for the proposed Carbon County Hospital Bond Issue in amount of \$1,000,000.00.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk
Dep. Betty Sheehan

BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

George R. Salisbury
Acting Chairman

November 7, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, Chairman, George R. Salisbury, Jr., and John Orton present. The minutes of meetings held October 3, 4, and 17 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	319.81
Mary G. Bradford	Salary - Deputy County Clerk	353.01
Burroughs Corporation	New Equipment	640.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk - Salary	560.30
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	278.00
Iris DeLude	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	266.00
Lillian Newell	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	259.15
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	273.40
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	523.15
Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas	369.53
Frances White	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	290.02
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	253.50
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Deputy Co. Treas.	251.70
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	569.75
Gail Willis.	Salary - Under Sheriff	485.15
Lonnie P. Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	404.30
Ronald D. Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	404.30
E. H. Breniman	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	411.90
James A. Pudge	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	416.10
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Secretary	249.25
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	156.35
Buster Makinen	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	92.60
Robert Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	138.90
Glen Glidden	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.15
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.15
George Aydelott	Salary - Jailor	92.60
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - County Attorney	535.60
K. W. Keldsen	Salary - Deputy Co. Attorney	350.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	Salary - Secretary to Attorney	262.70
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't	521.05
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	327.81
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Agent	254.23
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	504.50
Ruth Cables	Salary - Deputy Clerk of Court	344.06
Margaret Whitehead	Assisting Clerk of Court	30.10
Edward Coppo	Salary - Justice of the Peace	209.08
Jake Cruz	Salary - CH Custodian	370.10
Aloy Maes	Salary - CH Custodian	258.10